
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - . 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Jean Brown, Davies, Dawson, Harris 

(Deputy Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Sheila Berkery-Smith, Bill Aulsberry, Lance Haward, Indu Shukla and 

Christendai Bhagwandeen 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on: 
 

i) 21 November 2005 
ii) 30 November 2005 – to follow 

 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 The Executive Member for Finance and the Executive Member for Community 

Involvement 
 

7. BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMENTS FOR THE EXECUTIVE    
 
 (Report of the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee) – To follow 

 
8. BERNIE GRANT CENTRE UPDATE    
 
 (Report of the Director of Finance) - To update Overview & Scrutiny members on 

the progress made in implementing the recommendations of the 2004 
Regeneration and partnerships Scrutiny review of maximizing the regeneration 
benefits of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre 
 
 

9. SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESS UPDATE  (PAGES 9 - 48)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy) To update on progress made in the 

implementation of recommendations made in the scrutiny report on Maximising the 
Support to Small Businesses published in February 2004. 

 
 

10. NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS SCRUTINY REVIEW  (PAGES 49 - 70)  
 
 (Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Review) – To agree the report outlining the 

conclusions and recommendations of the Review 
 

11. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS  (PAGES 71 - 88)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Legal Services) – To consider the 

procedure to be followed in the event of a dispute between the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and The Executive arising from a Scrutiny Review 
recommendation. 
 

12. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  (PAGES 89 - 94)  
 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Giancarlo Laura 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 6917 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Giancarlo.laura@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhangwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent 
governors), Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
As neither the Chair nor the Vice-Chair were present at the commencement of 
the meeting, Cllr Brown was proposed as Chair until the arrival of Cllr Bull 
from another meeting he was attending in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny 
Review of Teenage Pregnancy. This was approved upon a vote. 
 
SC86.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for lateness received from Cllr Bull, Cllr Harris and 
Cllr Davies. 

 
SC87  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr Winskill declared an interest in relation to Items 6, 7 and 8 
as a Friend of Hornsey Hospital. 
 

 
SC88.  LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

None received 
 
SC89.  MINUTES: 8 November 2005 

 
The minutes of 8 November 2005 will be made available at the 
next meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SC90.  DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 
There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

SC91. HEALTH BUDGET SCRUTINY (Report of the Director of 
Finance, Haringey TPCT) (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Finance, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, 
gave a presentation on the Trust’s financial planning. Three 
main strategic challenges were highlighted, these being NHS 
targets, managing demand and changing the way clinical 
services are delivered and improving mental health services. All 
of these were influenced by the Government’s document entitled 
Commissioning a Patient care led NHS, which detailed 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 2 

proposed reorganisations of PCTs and health authorities and 
the changing role of PCTs. 
 
Haringey TPCT’s current financial position was detailed, with a 
significant underlying deficit driven by new terms and conditions 
for staff, increasing secondary care activity and Government 
targets. To achieve financial balance, the Trust aims to take a 
tougher approach to commissioning, make savings on 
management costs and overheads, reduce hospitalisation and 
find new ways of delivering care. The Director of Finance, 
Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, commented that 
balance would be achieved by 2007/08 after being likely not to 
do so this year and in 2006/07. 
 
The Committee raised a number of i
[...]
nt that a decision had not been taken as 
to whether to repair or replace the roof, but now it had been 
decided to go with the replacement option. The Committee 
agreed to remove the capital investment proposal covering the 
repair of the roof. 
 
The asset disposal programme was discussed, and it was 
commented that though the Asset Stream Board did not have 
any Members on it, Members are informed of any proposals to 
sell off land that is politically sensitive or in a Member’s ward. 
The development of Hornsey Town Hall was raised, and it was 
commented that the Council would pursue all funding options in 
a twin-track approach. The issue of contractors and consultants 
on the Council payroll was discussed, and it was commented 
that a report detailing the plan to control all contractors and 
consultants centrally would be presented to the Procurement 
Committee on 6th December. It was agreed that this report 
would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Benefits and Local Taxation business unit, Corporate Finance 
business unit, Corporate Procurement business unit and 
Property Services business unit with the exception of New 
Capital Investment Proposal number 4, repairs to Hornsey Town 
Hall roof. The Committee raised concerns over the central 
control of contracts, consultants and temporary staff working in 
the Council, and it was agreed that a report covering this issue 
would be distributed to the Committee before 12 December 
2005. 
 

SC93. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
SCRUTINY (Report of the Director of Social Services and 
Director of Finance) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Executive Member for Health & Social Services introduced 
the report, highlighting the pressures on the budget caused by 
rising numbers of older people, people with dementia and 
people with complex disabilities, plus increased life expectancy 
of people with disabilities and rising expectations for 

Page 3



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 4 

individualised packages of care. These pressures have led to a 
projected £0.6m overspend on the Social Services budget for 
2005/06. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of the cut in the supported 
capital expenditure grant, which was being used to fund the 
adaptations programme. It was commented that this cut would 
have a detrimental effect on the programme, but that the Council 
were moving funding of the adaptations programme to base 
funds, which would allow a stronger response to the challenge. 
The concern of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the cut in the supported capital expenditure grant was noted. 
 
The issue of the refurbishment of Grange Home Care and Day 
Care premises was raised, and it was commented that although 
there had been no planned maintenance programme in relation 
to the building, day-to-day repairs had been made. It was 
agreed that the costs of these repairs would be detailed to 
Members. The issue of the proposed re-design of the Winkfield 
Resource Centre was discussed, and it was commented that the 
figure quoted was an estimate and that the proposed feasibility 
study would return a more accurate figure. It was agreed that a 
more realistic estimate of the costs would be provided to the 
Committee before 12 December. 
 
The proposed review of charging policy in Older People’s 
Services was discussed, and it was commented that residential 
care charges would be made fairer and there would be no more 
than the first six weeks free for certain people. The Committee 
requested more details on the proposed savings figure, and it 
was agreed that the findings of the review would be presented 
before the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Adult Services and Old
[...]
of Member 
broadband monthly charges was discussed, and it was agreed 
that the exact figures for the charges would be provided to the 
Committee before 12 December 2005. The issue of trial 
extended opening hours was discussed, and it was commented 
that this was an estimate of the cost implications of extended 
opening hours to the public, which would be established by a 
feasibility study. The ACE (Access) agreed that the bid was not 
essential this year and that the cost of the feasibility study could 
be contained from existing resources. The Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee rejected the bid pending the outcome of the 
feasibility study. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Corporate IT, Legal business unit and Organisational 
Development, with the exception of New Revenue Investment 
Proposal 21, Correction of the Schools Payroll Charge, which is 
to be re-considered following the circulation of a detailed briefing 
note before 12 December 2005 and New Revenue Investment 

Page 5



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 6 

Proposal 38, Trial Extending of Opening Hours, which was 
rejected pending a feasibility study. The Committee raised 
concerns over the figures budgeted for Members’ Broadband 
charges, and it was agreed that a detailed breakdown of this 
figure would be made available before 12 December 2005. 
 

 
SC95. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS (Report of the Head of Legal 

Services and Head of Improvement, Performance and Scrutiny) 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

SC96. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 
11) 

 
This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
SC97. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12) 
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 22:30HRS 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 6



Questions for Cllr Reith, Executive Member for Community Involvement, 
at Overview & Scrutiny Committee 12 December 2005 

 
1. Cllr Bevan: What is the maximum weight allowed for each issue of 
Haringey People for the postage paid for each item? What has been the 
weight of the individual magazine for each of the last three issues? 
 
2. Cllr Bevan: Please advise as to the progress in the removal of the old 
decrepit notice boards at various locations in the Borough (Cllr Reith will know 
the notice boards I am talking about). 
 
3. Cllr Bevan: Can you confirm that bookings for the Community Centre at 
Broadwater Farm are all paid for in advance of the event and that this is a 
booking condition, payment in advance required. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Questions for Cllr Milner, Executive Member for Finance, at Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 12 December 2005 

 
1 Cllr Bevan: Haringey Council is a member of LHC (London Housing 
Consortium) during the period 01/01/05 – 30/09/05 of the 12 services 
provided by this consortium Haringey purchased the following 
 
ALUMINIUM WINDOWS 
PVC WINDOWS 
KITCHEN FITMENTS 
FENCING 
ROOFING 
 
Please can I be advised as to why the ability to obtain the following services 
was not utilized? 
 
TIMBER WINDOWS 
EXTERNAL DOORS 
WINDOW MAINTENANCE 
INSULATION 
PROTECTION AND SECURITY 
ENTRY SYSTEMS 
EXTERNAL REPAIRS 
 
Please advise me as to the arrangements that ensure LHC is considered for 
all the above services that are procured. 
 

Page 8



 1 

 
   

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee                 On 12th December 2005  

 

 
Report title: Update on Maximising the Support to Small Businesses   
 

Ward(s) affected:  ALL Report for: Information 

 
Report of: Karen Galey, Business & Enterprise Manager 
 

1. Purpose  
 

This report provides an update on progress made in the implementation of 
recommendations made in the scrutiny report on Maximising the Support to Small 
Businesses published in February 2004.  It  outlines any tangible benefits including service 
or performance improvements that accrued to date. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee take note of the improvements made since February 2004.   
 

 
Report authorised by: David Hennings, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 
 
 

 
Contact officer:         Karen Galey, Business & Enterprise Manager 
 
Telephone:          020 8489 6903 
 

 
Executive summary 
 
 

Information relied on in this report 
 
LEGI Bid attached Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Exemption 
n/a 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 

  Target    Service or  

Scrutiny Recommendation Implementation   Performance Improvement 

and Executive Decision   Date Responsibilities  Implemented? Measurable outcomes 
  (who and what) Yes/No* This must be completed 

Recommendation One     

Haringey should have a single gateway to guide 
small business to the services they require. 

 
Jan 2005 

 
Haringey 4 Business led by LBH 
Economic Regeneration 
 
 

 
 
√ 

1.  Formation of Haringey 4 Business – a 
business alliance between Haringey Council and 
key business support agencies in the borough.  
The members have agreed to work 
collaboratively and without competition; work to 
the best interests of the borough and customers; 
work to deliver high quality services to 
businesses.  The core group consists of Haringey 
Council, HBDA, TGEC, NLCC, and BL4L.  A 
providers group also feeds into the core group 
and will consist of organisations that offer 
business support services in the borough, 
including KIS, CoNEL, TNG and Middlesex 
University. 

  
Oct 2006 

Haringey Corporate Business 
Partnership led by Economic 
Regeneration 

 2.  Corporate Business partnership aims to 
improve the Council’s offer to businesses 
through better accessibility, quality and an 
enhanced range of services.  It aims t
[...]
s hoped that this review is a positive contribution to 
the specific issue of Haringey’s Neighbourhood Warden Service.  
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  

 
  Overview and Scrutiny        on         12 December 2005 
    Committee     

 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

 
Report of: The Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Recommendation to General 
Purposes Committee  

1. Purpose 

1.1  To consider the procedure to be followed in the event of a dispute between the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and The Executive arising from a Scrutiny Review 
recommendation. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee support a proposed amendment to the Procedure Rules to the 
effect that full Council will retain the final decision in the event of a dispute between 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and The Executive arising from a Scrutiny 
Review recommendation. 

 
2.2 That this proposal and the other text changes, as set out in the Appendix to this 

report, be referred to the General Purposes Committee with a recommendation that 
they be supported as amendments to Part I.2 of the Council’s Constitution 

 

 
Report Authorised by:  
 
 
 
 
           Max Caller                                            Davina Fiore – Head of Legal                        
           Interim Chief Executive                        Services and Monitoring Officer                     

 
Contact Officer: Trevor Cripps – Overview and Scrutiny Manager x 6922 
 
                              trevor.cripps@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Agenda Item 11Page 71



 

 2 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The General Purposes Committee has expressed a concern about the proposals, 
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29 September, to leave The 
Executive, rather than full Council, as the final decision-maker on recommendations 
from Scrutiny Reviews. This report proposes that full Council will retain the right to 
make the final decision in the event of a dispute between The Executive and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

4.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Reports on Overview and Scrutiny Reforms to (i) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 29 September 2005 and (ii) the General Purposes Committee on 24 October 2005.  
 

 

 

5. Background 

5.1 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on 29 September 2005, 
Members agreed a recommendation that The Executive should be the final arbiter for 
all Scrutiny Review recommendations made by OSC on matters falling within The 
Executive’s terms of reference. This would eliminate the need for reports on such 
recommendations to be considered by full Council. 

 
5.2  OSC also agreed other changes to speed up the process of agreeing, implementing 

and monitoring the recommendations of Scrutiny Reviews. 
 

5.3  At its meeting on 24 October the General Purposes Committee considered a report on 
this matter. Members expressed a concern about the proposal to leave The Executive 
as final decision-maker in circumstances where a significant dispute had arisen with 
OSC about its recommendations on a Scrutiny Review. Members of General Purposes 
asked that this point, specifically, be reported back to OSC with a request to re-
consider. 
 

6. Description 

6.1  The revised proposal on this point is set out in the Appendix to this report at page 3 
and paragraph 1 (c) (x). The recommended amendment to Part I.2 of the Constitution 
is printed in capitals and underlined for clarity and to distinguish this text change from 
other amendments, previously approved in principle by Members, which are shown in 
lower case italics and underlined. 

 
6.2  The revised proposal reads “In the event that The Executive does not accept any 

recommendation in the final report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has the right to require that the matter in 
dispute shall be reported to the next available meeting of full Council for determination.” 

Page 72



 

 3 

 
6.3  At paragraph 1 (d) provision has been made for retaining the role of full Council as 

final arbiter on recommendations by OSC arising from Scrutiny Reviews of matters 
within the terms of reference of non-executive or regulatory Committees. In such 
cases, the report endorsed by OSC, the “responding report” and the implementation 
action plan would be considered by the relevant non-executive body before it made its 
recommendations to full Council. In practice, Scrutiny Reviews on non-executive or 
regulatory matters are likely to be far less frequent than in the case of “executive” 
functions. 
 

6.4  Following consultation with Members, it is now proposed not to include the holding of 
joint press launches to publicise The Executive’s decisions on scrutiny 
recommendations. Accordingly, this has been removed from the recommended text 
changes in the Appendix to this report.  

7. Recommendations 

7.1 That the Committee support a proposed amendment to the Procedure Rules to the 
effect that full Council will retain the final decision in the event of a dispute between 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and The Executive arising from a Scrutiny 
Review recommendation. 

 
7.2 That this proposal and the other text changes, as set out in the Appendix to this 

report, be referred to the General Purposes Committee with a recommendation that 
they be supported as amendments to Part I.2 of the Council’s Constitution. 

8. Comments of the Director of Finance 

8.1 There are no financial implications directly as a result of this report. All commissioned 
scrutiny reviews may have individual financial implications which will be contained in 
the individual report. 

9. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Jean Brown, Dawson, Harris (Deputy 

Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Davies 

 
 
Also Present: Indu Shukla 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
OSCO109. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence received from Cllr Davies. 
 

 
 

OSCO110. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO111. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

OSCO112. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

OSCO113. 

 
SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESS UPDATE  

 The Business & Enterprise Manager introduced the report, highlighting 
progress on recommendations made in the scrutiny review of 
Maximising Support to Small Businesses, including the implementation 
of a single gateway to guide small business and the increased 
membership of the North London Chamber of Commerce. 

 
The Committee discussed the progress highlighted in the report and 
raised a number of issues. The Committee raised concern that the report 
had been published in February 2004 and that the Single Business 
Account would not be established until October 2006. The issue of 
liaison between planning and economic regeneration was raised, and 
the Committee requested that more information be provided on how the 
two business units work together to ensure a supply of business 
premises in the Borough. The Committee commented that it would 
demonstrate the importance of the updates following scrutiny review 
recommendations if the head of unit or appropriate Executive Member 
were present to give the update, and requested that a further update on 
this issue be presented in the next municipal year. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee noted the improvements detailed in the report 
subject to reservations raised concerning the amount of time taken for 
the establishment of a single gateway for small businesses and the lack 
of evidence of joint working between economic regeneration and 
planning business units, and requested that an update on progress be 
presented to the Committee in the next municipal year 
 

OSCO114. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of 21 November 2005 and 30 November 2005 
meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be available at the 
next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO115. 

 
BERNIE GRANT CENTRE UPDATE  

 The Chief Executive of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre introduced the 
report and gave a short presentation on maximising the benefits of the 
Centre. The presentation covered regeneration benefits from the Centre, 
the arts and learning programmes and developing an audience. Builders 
have been hired and construction will commence in January 2006. 

 
The Committee asked when the Centre would be up and running and it 
was commented that the planned date was September 2007, with the 
total budget for the Centre being £14m, £10.8m of which would be spent 
on construction. The Committee commented that many of the objectives 
were currently marked as ‘in progress’, and that it was perfectly 
understandable that this was the case at this stage of the project, but it 
requested that an update be given when progress could be judged. The 
Chief Executive of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre commented that 
September 2006 would be a good point to provide a further update as 
the first key people would be in post by May 2006 and construction work 
would give a greater idea of how the Centre will look, which would attract 
sponsors for the Centre. The issue of the governance structure was 
discussed and it was commented that work has been done on this by a 
consultant and an operating company will be established, which will work 
with the Bernie Grant Partnership. The issue of sustainability was raised, 
and it was commented that the Centre would have a mixed income, from 
a combination of ticket sales, Arts Council and Haringey Council funding 
and rental income from 20 on-site enterprise centres. The Chief 
Executive of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre commented that there would 
be an event in February 2006 which would enable interested parties to 
see the groundwork on the site and give an idea of how the scheme will 
look. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee noted the report and welcomed the new Chief 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

Executive of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre to the post, and requested that 
an update on progress be presented to the Committee in September 
2006. 
 

OSCO116. 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 The Executive Member for Finance, Cllr Milner, distributed an update of 
key issues and progress in his portfolio area, and gave answers to 
questions submitted in advance. The Executive Member answered 
supplementary questions put to him by the Committee as follows: 
 
Q – Is there any reason for the 2% uplift in the Government’s grant to 
Haringey and will it have any impact on services and council tax?  
 
A – Haringey has not been singled out in any way, the same conditions 
have been applied to around two thirds of all London Boroughs. This is 
due to more funds being directed at areas of deprivation in the north of 
Britain. Haringey does well on specific grants such as the 
Neighbourhood Renewal Fund, and education funding now goes directly 
to the schools. There are no planned cuts in services as efficiency 
savings will be made by reducing back office functions and ploughing the 
savings into frontline services. 
 
Q – In which areas will savings be made? 
 
A – Savings should be made in areas such as procurement, agency 
contracts and the SAP project, which will provide savings worth £1m 
over two years. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Involvement, Cllr Reith, 
distributed an update of key issues and progress in her portfolio area, 
and gave answers to questions submitted in advance. The Executive 
Member answered supplementary questions put to him by the 
Committee as follows: 
 
Q – What is the total figure of net costs for Haringey People? 
 
A – The total budget for Haringey People is £294k. We are going to push 
for greater advertising content now we can demonstrate that it is 
delivered to every household in the Borough. I will provide a full answer 
regarding net costs in writing to the Committee within ten days. 
 
Q – What is the role and decision making power of the Voluntary Sector 
Grants Committee? 
 
A – The Voluntary Sector Grants Committee agrees the policy of the 
awarding of grants against set criteria. I can provide further information 
on the decision making power of the Committee in writing to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee within ten days. 
 
Q – What will the newly expanded Neighbourhood Management teams 
be working on? 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 
A – The Neighbourhood Management teams will be working on an action 
plan for their own areas, which will be in conjunction with the areas’ local 
groups. 
 
Q – What progress has been made on the proposed library in White Hart 
Lane ward? 
 
A – Suitable premises have yet to be identified, but the proposal remains 
a priority for the libraries team. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the Committee’s thanks to the Executive Members for 

attending be noted. 
ii) That the Executive Members’ briefings and answers to questions 

be noted. 
 

 
 

OSCO117. 

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMENTS FOR THE EXECUTIVE  

 The Chair introduced the report and commented that it consisted of a 
compilation of comments and issues raised in the Budget Scrutiny 
process. The Committee raised issues regarding Neighbourhood 
Wardens, welcoming the investment proposed in the budget, and 
requested that the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of 
Neighbourhood Wardens be noted by the Executive, and the town 
twinning budget, for which the wording was amended. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the recommendations of the report and 
that the report be passed to the Executive for consideration subject to 
the following amendments/additions: 
 
i) That it be recorded that the Committee welcomed the investment 

for Neighbourhood Wardens and the Executive take note of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood 
Wardens. 

ii) That point 14.5 be amended to read “The Committee suggested 
that the proposed town twinning efficiency saving be held pending 
further information on Haringey and other European towns’ 
twinning arrangements”. 

 

 
 

OSCO118. 

 
NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 The Chair of the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens, Cllr 
Dawson, introduced the report and commented that there were worries 
over the funding of neighbourhood wardens when ODPM funding came 
to an end, especially in the light of the findings of the review which 
concluded that the Wardens’ powers should be enhanced. It was hoped 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

that the service could be mainstreamed and developed by direct Council 
funding. The budget report dealing with the funding of neighbourhood 
wardens should be clarified as the figures can either be read to be £500k 
or £750k, when the current cost of funding the service is approximately 
£600k. 
 
The Committee raised a potential source of discontent in the warden 
service, the pay and responsibility differential between some wardens. It 
was agreed that recommendation 4 of the Review be re-worded to 
reflect the need to train all wardens in the full range of enforcement 
powers. The issue of warden visibility was also raised and it was agreed 
that recommendation 2 be re-worded to include the supply of high-
visibility clothing to neighbourhood wardens. The issue of park wardens 
and the Park Constabulary was raised, and it was commented that this 
was not covered in the scope of the review. The Committee 
recommended that this be considered as a future topic of a scrutiny 
review by the future Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendations of the Neighbourhood Wardens Scrutiny 
Panel in respect of the Review of Neighbourhood Wardens be endorsed 
and that the report be referred to the Executive for its consideration 
subject to the following amendments/additions to the recommendations: 
 
i) That recommendation 2 be re-worded to include the 

recommendation that Neighbourhood Wardens be supplied with 
high-visibility clothing. 

ii) That recommendation 4 be re-worded to include the 
recommendation that in future all Neighbourhood Wardens be 
trained in the full range of enforcement powers. 

 
 

OSCO119. 

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and 
commented on the recommendation that in the event of a dispute 
between Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Executive that Full 
Council be the arbiter of the dispute. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee approved the recommendation that the Council 
retain  the final decision in the event of a dispute between the Executive 
and Overview & Scrutiny Committee and that the Committee approved 
the referral of amendments to the Constitution to the General Purposes 
Committee. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO120. 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  

 The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that he had  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

sent email requests to officers and Executive Members responsible for 
the outstanding requests on the list, and was awaiting responses. Any 
responses received would be circulated to the Committee by the 
Committee Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That a full update on the status of member requests be provided at the 
next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee following responses 
to email requests sent by the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
officers and Executive Members. 
 
 

 

OSCO121. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


